
No. 04-1496

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

THOMAS MINK and THE HOWLING PIG,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

JOHN W. SUTHERS, KENNETH R. BUCK, and SUSAN KNOX,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF
COLORADO, HONORABLE LEWIS T. BABCOCK, PRESIDING

PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC

Marcy G. Glenn
A. Bruce Jones
HOLLAND & HART LLP
P.O. Box 8749
Denver, Colorado 80201
Telephone: 303-295-8000
mglenn@hollandhart.com
bjones@hollandhart.com

Mark Silverstein
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Colorado
400 Corona Street
Denver, Colorado 80218
Telephone: 303-777-5482
msilver2@worldnet.att

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| STATEMENT OF COUNSEL PURSUANT TO F.R.A.P. 35(b) | 1 |
| ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PANEL REHEARING | 1 |
| A. The Panel Should Correct Its Misapprehension of the Record..... | 1 |
| 1. The Panel Wrongly Found That the District Attorney and Attorney General Disavowed Any Intent to Prosecute..... | 2 |
| 2. The Panel Wrongly Disregarded the District Attorney’s Admission of an Imminent Threat of Prosecution..... | 4 |
| 3. The Panel Improperly Extended the “No File” Decision Beyond the First Three Issues of <i>The Howling Pig</i> | 5 |
| 4. The Panel’s Errors Were Fundamental to Its Decision..... | 7 |
| B. The Panel Opinion Incorrectly Relies on Post-Complaint Events to Determine Standing..... | 7 |
| ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING EN BANC | 9 |
| CONCLUSION | 15 |
| ADDENDUM | |
| <i>Mink v. Suthers</i> , No. 04-1496 (10th Cir. April 16, 2007) | Tab A |
| <i>Winsness v. Yocum</i> , 433 F.3d 727 (10th Cir. 2006) | Tab B |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973) 1, 12

D.L.S. v. Utah, 374 F.3d 971 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 13

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 13

Faustin v. City & County of Denver, 268 F.3d 942 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 13

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000) 1, 8, 9, 12

Mink v. Suthers, No. 04-1496 (10th Cir. April 16, 2007) *passim*

Nova Health Sys. v. Gandy, 416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 8

People v. Ryan, 806 P.2d 935 (Colo. 1991) 14

Secretary of State v. Munson, 467 U.S. 947 (1984)..... 1, 12, 14

Ward v. Utah, 321 F.3d 1265 (10th Cir. 2003) 1, 12

Wilson v. Stocker, 819 F.2d 943 (10th Cir. 1987)..... 1, 12-13, 14

Winsness v. Yocum, 433 F.3d 727 (10th Cir. 2006) 9, 10, 13

Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971) 13

STATUTES AND RULES

F.R.A.P. 35(b) 1

F.R.A.P. 40(a)(2) 7

F.R.C.P. 15(c) 9
